liabilities is still ever present due to the uncertainty of the frequency or severity of claims being greater
than estimated.

The following tables present information on how reasonably possible changes in assumptions made by
the Group with regard to underwriting risk variables impact product line insurance liabilities and profit
or loss and equity before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance contracts held. The analysis is based
on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely
to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions might be correlated.

Al Wathba National Insurance Company PJSC

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

(36)

23 Risk management (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for contracts measured under PAA

 30 September 2025 (Unaudited)
LIC/AIC as at
30 September

2025
Impact on
LIC/AIC

Impact on
profit

Impact on
equity

Insurance contract liabilities 422,463  -  -  -
Reinsurance contract assets, net (266,803)  -  -  -
Net insurance contract liabilities 155,660  -  -  -

Discount rate + 0.5%
Insurance contract liabilities 420,804  (1,659)  1,659   1,659
Reinsurance contract asset (265,730)  1,073   (1,073)  (1,073)
Net insurance contract liabilities 155,074  (586)  586   586

Discount rate - 0.5%
Insurance contract liabilities 424,124  1,661   (1,661)  (1,661)
Reinsurance contract asset (267,875)  (1,072)  1,072   1,072
Net insurance contract liabilities 156,249  589   (589)  (589)

Risk adjustment + 5%
Insurance contract liabilities 426,251  3,788   (3,788)  (3,788)
Reinsurance contract asset (269,728)  (2,925)  2,925   2,925
Net insurance contract liabilities 156,523  863   (863)  (863)

Risk adjustment - 5%
Insurance contract liabilities 419,104  (3,359)  3,359   3,359
Reinsurance contract asset (264,345)  2,458   (2,458)  (2,458)
Net insurance contract liabilities 154,759  (901)  901   901

Al Wathba National Insurance Company PJSC

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

(37)

23 Risk management (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for contracts measured under PAA (continued)

 31 December 2024 (Audited)
LIC/AIC as at
31 December

Impact in
LIC/AIC

Impact on
profit

Impact on
equity

Insurance contract liabilities 410,858  -  -  -
Reinsurance contract assets (264,246)  -  -  -
Net insurance contract liabilities 146,612  -  -  -

Discount rate + 0.5%
Insurance contract liabilities 409,222  (1,636)  1,636  1,636
Reinsurance contract asset (263,190)  1,056  (1,056)  (1,056)
Net insurance contract liabilities 146,032  (580)  580  580

Discount rate - 0.5%
Insurance contract liabilities 412,494  1,636  (1,636)  (1,636)
Reinsurance contract asset (265,302)  (1,056)  1,056  1,056
Net insurance contract liabilities 147,192  580  (580)  (580)

Risk adjustment + 5%
Insurance contract liabilities 415,918  5,060  (5,060)  (5,060)
Reinsurance contract asset (268,137)  (3,891)  3,891  3,891
Net insurance contract liabilities 147,781  1,169  (1,169)  (1,169)

Risk adjustment - 5%
Insurance contract liabilities 406,366  (4,492)  4,492  4,492
Reinsurance contract asset (260,800)  3,446  (3,446)  (3,446)
Net insurance contract liabilities 145,566  (1,046)  1,046  1,046

24 Commitments and contingencies

Contingent liabilities

At 30 September 2025, the Group had contingent liabilities in respect of outstanding letters of guarantee
issued in the normal course of business, amounting to AED 6,505 thousand (31 December 2024: AED
6,505 thousand). Out of these outstanding letters of guarantee, AED 6,000 thousand is held against a
bank guarantee issued in favor of the CBUAE (note 9) (31 December 2024: AED 6,000 thousand is
held against a bank guarantee issued in favor of the CBUAE).

Legal claims

The Group, commonly with the significant majority of insurers, is subject to litigation in the normal